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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

  Read these instructions 
carefully before using 
the appliance for the first 
time. Safeguard them 
for future reference. 
Inobservance of these 
instructions may lead to 
an accident.

  Appliances can be used 
by persons with reduced 
physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities or 
lack of experience and 
knowledge if they have 
been given supervision 
or instruction concerning 
use of the appliance in 
a safe way and if they 
understand the hazards 
involved. Children shall  
not play with the 
appliance.

  This appliance shall not 
be used by children. 
Keep the appliance and 
its cord out of reach of 
children.

  Avoid contact with the 
moving parts.

  Always disconnect the 
appliance from the supply 
if it is left unattended 
and before assembling, 
disassembling or cleaning. 

  Care shall be taken 
when handling the sharp 

cutting blades, emptying 
the bowl and during 
cleaning.

  Unplug the appliance 
before attempting to 
change any accessory 
or accessing any part of 
the liquidizer that might 
move during operation.

  Only connect it to the 
voltages stated on the 
characteristics plate.

  This appliance is suitable for user with 
foodstuffs.

  This appliance has been designed 
exclusively for domestic use.

  Always use the blender on a flat, level 
work surface.

  This appliance is intended to be used 
in household and similar applications 
such as:

 –  Staff kitchen areas in shops, offices 
and other working environments;

 – Farm houses;
 –  By clients in hotels, motels and other 

residential type environments;
 –  Bed and breakfast type 

environments.
  Do not handle the appliance with wet 

hands.
  Never insert metal utensils, such as 

knives or forks, into the inside of the 
jug while the appliance is operating.

  The use of accessories not supplied 
by the manufacturer may cause 
accidents.

  Do not operate the appliance without a 
workload.

  Do not leave the appliance close to 
heat sources nor allow the cable to 
come into contact with hot surfaces.

  Do not operate the appliance with the 
cable still coiled.

  Never try to fit or remove the jug on 
the blender while the appliance is still 
running.

  Do not open the lid on the blender until 
the motor has stopped.

  Do not leave the appliance operating 
unattended, especially with children 

about.
  Unplug the appliance from the mains 

when it is not in use.
  Do not unplug it by pulling on the cable, 

nor leave the plug hanging freely.
  Make sure that the appliance is 

unplugged before cleaning it.
  DO NOT IMMERSE THE MOTOR 

HOUSING INTO WATER OR ANY 
OTHER LIQUID.

  Do not use the blender if the blade is 
damaged.

  Do not switch the appliance on if the 
cable or the plug are damaged or if it 
can be detected that the appliance is 
not working correctly.

  ATTENTION: To reduce the risk of fire or 
electric shock, never remove any of the 
covers. There are no user serviceable 
parts on the inside. Cable repairs and 
replacements must be carried out 
exclusively by an Authorized Technical 
Service Centre.

PARTS ANd OPERATINg 
CONTROlS

1  Lid 

2  Measuring cup 

3  Glass jug with level indicator

4  Motor unit  

5  Speed selector 

6  Non-slip rubber feet

OPERATION ANd USE

- Before using it for the first time, wash the 
parts which are going to come into contact 
with foodstuffs and dry them (see section 
“Cleaning and maintenance”).

- Add the ingredients into the jug after having 
first chopped them into small pieces. Always 
keep your hands away from the blades. Do not 
run the appliance empty, as it may overheat, 
and never exceed the maximum quantity of 
1250 ml.

- Add some liquid when mixing dry ingredients 
or crushing ice. Do not pour very hot or boiling 
liquids into the jug. 

- Check that the speed selector is set to 0 
position (B1) and put the plug into the power 
socket.  
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if the motor is still running. Finally, unplug 
the appliance from the mains and enjoy the 
results. 

ClEANINg ANd MAINTENANCE

Clean the blender jug after each use to prevent 
residues from setting inside the jug. First of all, 
check that the appliance is switched off and 
unplugged from the mains. 
To guarantee a long service life of the blender, 
we recommend hand-washing for the jug 
instead of washing it into the dishwasher. If 
water made in contact with the mechanism that 
joins the jug with the blades, this mechanism 
would lose the lubricant that helps it to turn 
and the service life time of the blender would 
decrease gradually with every washing. 
The best and faster way to clean the jug is 
using the self-cleaning function:
- Fill the jug up to a half with hot water and add 

a small amount of washing-up liquid. 
- Fit the lid and the measuring cup properly. 
- Select the intermittent function “Turbo” (B3) 

for several seconds. The hot water with 
washing-up liquid will remove the stuck 
residues inside the jug. 

- Extract the jug from the motor base and 
throw out the dirty water. If there were still 
any small amount of residues inside the jug, 
you can use a wet cloth or a non-scratch 
sponge scourer to remove them. Always 
keep your hands away from the blades to 
avoid accidents, they are sharp. 

- Use soapy water and a damp cloth to clean 
the outside part of the jug, the lid and the 
measuring cup. After this, rinse and dry them 
carefully before reassembling them. If you 
insert these parts into the dishwasher, the 
surface finishes may be affected. 

- If you don’t clean the jug immediately after 
having used it, removing the glued residues 
won’t be so easy. Then, you can use a nylon 
brush to clean the inside part of the jug. If that 
doesn’t work, crush some ice cubes in it, this 
will shift the particles. 

- Wipe the outside of the motor unit with a 
clean damp cloth. 

- Don’t immerse the motor unit in water or any 
other liquid. 

- Don’t use harsh or abrasive cleaning agents 
or solvents.

AdVICE ON dISPOSAl

Our goods come in optimized packaging. 
This basically consists in using non-

contaminating materials which should be 
handed over to the local waste disposal service 
as secondary raw materials. 
Before throwing a used appliance away, you 
should first make it noticeably inoperable and 
be certain to dispose of it in accordance with 
current national laws. Your Retailer, Town Hall or 
Local Council can give you detailed information 
about this.

This appliance is labeled in 
accordance with European Directive 
2012/19/EU – concerning used 
electrical and electronic appliances 

(waste electrical and electronic equipment – 
WEEE). This product must not be disposed 
together with the domestic waste. This product 
has to be disposed at an authorized place for 
recycling of electrical and electronic appliances. 
The guideline determines the framework for 
the return and recycling of used appliances as 
applicable throughout the EU. Please ask your 
dealer about current means of disposal.

- Place the jug onto the motor housing. You may 
have to turn it slightly to align the lugs in the 
base of the jug with the lugs on the top of the 
motor unit. The blender is fitted with a safety 
switch to prevent the motor from operating 
unless the jug is on its place.

- Do not use the blender without the lid. Place 
both the lid and the measuring cup properly 
before starting (B2).

- The blender speed selector has 4 positions 
(B):
0 - The appliance is switched off. 
1 - Low speed, used mainly for liquids and 
light applications.  
2 - High speed, suitable for solid ingredients 
and heavy applications. 
Turbo - Programmed impulse speed (B3). 
Appropriate for ice crushing. This function 
will give you a short burst at high speed; it 
allows the blender to work using pulses which 
permits higher quality results. In this position 
the knob is spring-loaded and to come back 
to 0 position you just have to release the 
knob, which will come directly back to this 0 
position.

- Select the suitable speed with the selector 
to start the blender up. Do not run the motor 
continuously for more than 2 minutes in order 
to avoid overheating. After 2 minutes, switch 
off the appliance for a few minutes to let the 
blender cool down. 

- At high temperatures, the lid may soften 
enough to lose its seal, allowing the contents 
of the jug to escape, so when mixing warm or 
hot liquids, select the slowest speed on the 
speed selector and put a hand on the lid to 
hold it in its place while blending. Do not fill the 
jug more than a half. 

- If you want to add more ingredients while the 
blender is working, you don’t need to stop it. 
Just turn the measuring cup anti-clockwise 
from the lid, lift it out and pour the new 
ingredients through the hole (B4). After this, 
replace the measuring cup and turn clockwise 
to lock it again. Remember that the maximum 
quantity of 1250 ml should not be exceeded. 

- If you have to stir in food that is stuck to 
the sides of the jug, switch the appliance off 
first. The blades may continue to rotate for a 
moment longer. Keep spoons or spatulas a 
good distance away from the blades to avoid 
accidents. 

- When you finish using the blender, turn the 
knob to 0 position and wait until the blades 
stop moving before removing the lid from the 
jug or removing the jug from the motor unit. 
Do not try to take the jug off the motor unit 
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INSTRUCTIONS dE SÉCURITÉ

  Lire attentivement ces 
instructions avant d’utiliser 
l’appareil. Conservez-les 
pour de futures consul-
tations. Le non respect 
de ces instructions peut 
causer un accident.

  Les appareils peuvent 
être utilisés par des per-
sonnes ayant un handi-
cap physique, sensoriel 
ou mental, ou bien man-
quant d’expérience et de 
connaissances si elles 
ont reçu des explications 
ou des instructions sur la 
façon d’utiliser l’appareil 
de manière sécurisée et 
qu’elles en comprennent 
les risques encourus. Les 
enfants ne doivent pas 
jouer avec l’appareil.

  Cet appareil ne doit pas 
être utilisé par des en-
fants. Tenir l’appareil et 
son cordon hors de por-
tée des enfants.

  Evitez de toucher les par-
ties amovibles.

  Veillez à toujours débran-
cher l’appareil de la prise 
de courant s’il est lais-
sé sans surveillance ou 
avant de le monter, de le 
démonter ou de le netto-
yer.

  Procédez avec précaution 
pour la manipulation du 
couteau à bord tranchant 
en vidant le bol ou lors du 
nettoyage.

  Déconnecter l’appareil 
avant de remplacer les 
accessoires ou avant 
d’accéder aux parties sus-
ceptibles de tourner du-
rant le fonctionnement.

  Avant de brancher 
l’appareil vérifiez si votre 
voltage correspond à ce-
lui indiqué sur la plaque 
des caractéristiques.

  Appareil apte pour utilisation alimen-
taire.

  Cet appareil a été conçu pour un usage 
domestique exclusivement.

  Le bol mixeur doit être utilisé sur une 
surface lisse et stable.

  Cet appareil est conçu pour une utili-
sation domestique ou des applications 
similaires, telles que :

 –  Zone réservée au personnel dans un 
magazin, bureau ou autre environne-
ment de travail ;

 – Dans une ferme ;
 –  Par les clients d’un hôtel, motel ou 

autre types d’habitation ;
 –  Au lit ou pour le petit-déjeuner.

  Ne pas manipuler l’appareil avec les 
mains mouillées.

  Ne pas introduire d’ustensiles : couteaux 
ou fourchettes dans le bol en fonction-
nement.

  L’utilisation d’accessoires non fournis 
par le fabricant peut entraîner des ac-
cidents.

  Ne pas faire fonctionner l’appareil à 
vide.

  Tenir l’appareil à l’écart de sources de 
chaleur et éviter que le cordon touche 
des surfaces chaudes.

  Ne pas faire fonctionner l’appareil avec 
le cordon enroulé.

  Ne pas monter ni démonter le bol du 
mixer quand celui-ci est en cours de 

fonctionnement.
  Ne pas ouvrir le couvercle du mixer 

avant l’arrêt du moteur.
  Ne pas faire fonctionner le mixer 

sans surveillance surtout en présence 
d’enfants.

  Si vous n’utilisez pas l’appareil débran-
chez-le.

  Ne jamais débrancher en tirant du cor-
don. Ne pas le laisser pendre.

  Avant de le nettoyer, vérifiez si l’appareil 
est bien débranché.

  NE PAS IMMERGER LE CORPS MO-
TEUR DANS L’EAU NI TOUT AUTRE 
LIQUIDE.

  Ne pas utiliser l’appareil si le couteau 
est endommagé.

  Ne pas faire fonctionner l’appareil si le 
cordon ou la fiche sont abîmés ou si 
vous remarquez que l’appareil ne fonc-
tionne pas correctement.

  ATTENTION: Afin de faire diminuer au 
maximum, les risques d’incendie ou de 
décharges électriques, ne jamais enle-
ver les plaques. Aucune des pièces qui 
sont à l’intérieur, ne peuvent être mani-
pulées par l’utilisateur. Les réparations 
et remplacements de cordon doivent 
être réalisés par un Service Technique 
Agréé, exclusivement.

ElÉMENTS ET COMMANdES 

1  Couvercle 

2  Tasse graduée 

3  Cruche en verre avec indicateur de niveau

4  Bloc-moteur  

5  Sélecteur de vitesse 

6  Pieds en caoutchouc antidérapant

FONCTIONNEMENT ET  
UTIlISATION

- Avant de l’utiliser pour la première fois, lavez 
les pièces qui entreront en contact avec les 
denrées alimentaires puis séchez-les (voir la 
section “ Nettoyage et maintenance ”).

- Ajoutez les ingrédients dans la cruche après 
les avoir coupé en petits morceaux. Éloignez 
toujours vos mains des lames. N’utilisez pas 
l’appareil vide, car il peut surchauffer, et ne 
dépassez jamais la quantité maximale de 
1250 ml.
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- Ajoutez du liquide lorsque vous mélangez des 
ingrédients secs ou pilez de la glace. Ne versez 
pas de liquides très chaud ou bouillants dans 
la cruche. 

- Vérifiez que le sélecteur de vitesse est réglé 
sur la position 0 (B1) et placez la fiche dans la 
prise d’alimentation.  

- Placez la cruche dans le boîtier du moteur. 
Vous devez peut-être la tourner légèrement 
pour aligner les languettes à la base de la cru-
che avec celles en haut de l’unité motorisée. 
Le mixeur dispose d’un commutateur de sécu-
rité pour empêcher que le moteur fonctionne 
sans la cruche en place.

- N’utilisez pas le mixeur sans le couvercle. Pla-
cez le couvercle et la tasse graduée correcte-
ment avant de démarrer (B2).

- Le sélecteur de vitesse du mixeur a 4 positions 
(B1):
0 - L’appareil est éteint. 
1 - Basse vitesse, utilisé principalement pour 
les liquides et applications légères.  
2 - Haute vitesse, convient pour les ingré-
dients solides et applications lourdes. 
Turbo - Vitesse à impulsions programmées 
(B3). Appropriée pour piler la glace. Cette 
fonction vous donnera une courte pointe 
à haute vitesse ; elle permet au mixeur de 
fonctionner en utilisant des impulsions qui 
permettent des résultats de meilleure qualité. 
Dans cette position le bouton est à ressort et 
pour revenir à la position 0 vous devez juste 
relâcher le bouton, qui reviendra automatique-
ment à cette position 0.

- Sélectionnez la vitesse appropriée avec le sé-
lecteur pour démarrer le mixeur. Ne faites pas 
fonctionner le moteur en continu pendant plus 
de 2 minutes afin d’éviter la surchauffe. Après 
2 minutes, éteignez l’appareil pendant quel-
ques minutes pour laisser le mixeur refroidir. 

- À des températures élevées, le couvercle 
peut s’assouplir assez pour perdre sont étan-
chéité, permettant au contenu de la cruche 
s’échapper, donc lorsque vous mélangez des 
liquides tièdes ou chauds, sélectionnez la vi-
tesse la plus basse sur le sélecteur de vitesse 
et placez une main sur le couvercle pour le 
maintenir en place pendant le mélange. Ne 
remplissez pas la cruche à plus de la moitié. 

- Si vous voulez ajouter plus d’ingrédients pen-
dant le fonctionnement du mixeur, vous n’avez 
pas besoin de l’arrêter. Tournez juste la tasse 
graduée dans le sens contraire des aiguilles 
d’une montre du couvercle, retirez-la et ver-
sez les nouveaux ingrédients à travers le trou 
(B4). Après ceci, remettez en place la tasse 
graduée et tournez-la dans le sens de aiguilles 

ES
INSTRUCCIONES dE SEgURIdAd

  Lea atentamente es-
tas instrucciones antes 
de usar el aparato por 
primera vez. Guárdelas 
para futuras consultas. 
Su inobservancia puede 
provocar accidentes.

  Los aparatos pueden 
ser utilizados por per-
sonas con capacidades 
físicas, sensoriales o 
mentales reducidas o 
falta de experiencia y 
conocimiento, si se les 
ha dado la supervisión 
o instrucción apropia-
das respecto al uso del 
aparato de una manera 
segura y si comprenden 
los peligros que implica. 
Los niños no deben ju-
gar con el aparato. 

  Este aparato no debe ser 
usado por niños. Mante-
ner el aparato y su cable 
fuera del alcance de los 
niños.

  Evite el contacto con las 
partes móviles.

  Desconecte siempre el 
aparato del suministro 
eléctrico si se deja sin 
vigilancia y antes de 
montarlo, desmontarlo 
o limpiarlo.

  Debe tener cuidado 

cuando maneje las afi-
ladas cuchillas de cortar, 
cuando vacíe el cuenco 
y durante la limpieza.

  Desconecte el aparato 
antes de cambiar los 
accesorios o partes que 
puedan moverse duran-
te el funcionamiento de 
la batidora.

  Conéctese únicamente 
a las tensiones indica-
das en la placa de ca-
racterísticas.

  Este aparato es apto para uso alimen-
tario.

  Este aparato está diseñado exclusiva-
mente para uso doméstico.

  Utilice siempre la batidora sobre una 
superficie nivelada y estable.

  No manipule el aparato con las manos 
mojadas.

  No introduzca utensilios como cuchi-
llos o tenedores en el interior de la jarra 
mientras el aparato está en funciona-
miento.

  El uso de accesorios no suministrados 
por el fabricante puede originar acci-
dentes.

  No haga funcionar el aparato en vacío.
  No ponga el aparato cerca de fuentes 

de calor y evite que el cable roce su-
perficies calientes.

  No haga funcionar el aparato con el 
cable enrollado.

  No monte o desmonte la jarra de la 
batidora mientras el aparato está en 
marcha.

  No abra la tapa de la batidora hasta 
que se haya parado el motor por com-
pleto.

  No deje el aparato en funcionamiento 
sin vigilancia, especialmente cerca de 
los niños.

  Desconecte el aparato cuando no lo 
use.

  No desconecte nunca tirando del cable 
ni deje la conexión colgando.

  Antes de su limpieza, compruebe que 

el aparato está desconectado.
  NO DEBE SUMERGIR EL CUERPO 

MOTOR EN AGUA NI EN CUALQUIER 
OTRO LÍQUIDO.

  No utilice la batidora si la cuchilla está 
dañada.

  No lo ponga en funcionamiento si el 
cordón o el enchufe están dañados o 
si observa que el aparato no funciona 
correctamente.

  ATENCIÓN: Para reducir riesgos de in-
cendio o descargas eléctricas, no retire 
ninguna de las tapas ni tornillos. No 
hay en el interior piezas que puedan 
ser manipuladas por el usuario. Las re-
paraciones y cambios de cable deben 
ser realizadas exclusivamente por un 
Servicio Técnico Autorizado.

PIEZAS Y ElEMENTOS 
dE MANEJO

1  Tapa  

2  Accesorio medidor  

3  Jarra de vidrio con indicador de nivel 

4  Cuerpo del motor 

5  Selector de velocidad  

6  Pies de goma antideslizantes

FUNCIONAMIENTO Y USO

- Antes de usar el aparato por primera vez, lave 
todos los accesorios que van a entrar en con-
tacto con los alimentos y séquelos (Ver apar-
tado «Limpieza y mantenimiento»).

- Trocee los ingredientes en trozos pequeños e 
introdúzcalos en la jarra. Tenga cuidado de no 
tocar las cuchillas con las manos. No ponga 
en funcionamiento la jarra vacía, ya que el 
aparato podría sobrecalentarse, y nunca exce-
da la cantidad máxima de 1250 ml. 

- Añada algo de líquido cuando vaya a batir o 
mezclar alimentos secos o picar hielo. No in-
troduzca en la jarra líquidos que estén hirvien-
do o demasiado calientes.

- Compruebe que el selector de velocidad esté 
en la posición 0 (B1) y conecte la clavija de la 
batidora en la  toma de corriente. 

- Coloque la jarra sobre el cuerpo del motor. 
Quizás tenga que mover la jarra ligeramente 
para alinearla hasta que ésta encaje correcta-
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mente sobre el cuerpo del motor. La batidora 
cuenta con un dispositivo de seguridad que 
evita que el motor pueda funcionar si la jarra 
no está colocada en su lugar apropiado. 

- No utilice la batidora sin su tapa. Coloque de 
forma adecuada tanto la tapa como el acce-
sorio medidor integrado en ésta antes de po-
ner en funcionamiento la batidora (B2). 

- El selector de velocidad de la batidota tiene 4 
posiciones (B1):
0 - El aparato está apagado. 
1 - Velocidad baja, se utiliza principalmente 
para líquidos y para mezclas ligeras.  
2 - Velocidad alta, apropiada para ingredientes 
sólidos y para triturar alimentos más duros. 
Turbo - Velocidad programada de impulso 
(B3). Es adecuada para picar hielo. Esta fun-
ción aporta un golpe de velocidad corto pero 
con la máxima potencia y velocidad; permite 
a la batidora funcionar mediante impulsos 
instantáneos para obtener unos resultados de 
más calidad. En esta posición, el interruptor 
funciona con resorte en lugar de hacerlo en 
posición fija, y para volver de nuevo a la po-
sición inicial 0 simplemente hay que dejar de 
accionar el interruptor y éste volverá directa-
mente a la posición 0. 

- Para poner en funcionamiento el aparato, 
seleccione la velocidad apropiada según los 
alimentos a procesar. No utilice la batidora sin 
interrupción durante más de 2 minutos segui-
dos para evitar que el aparato se sobrecalien-
te. Después de 2 minutos de funcionamiento 
continuo, apague el aparato durante algunos 
minutos para permitir que éste se enfríe. 

- A altas temperaturas, la tapa puede ablan-
darse ligeramente y no ser hermética, permi-
tiendo que los alimentos de la jarra se puedan 
salir. Por ello, cuando se mezclen líquidos tem-
plados o calientes, es necesario seleccionar 
la velocidad baja 1 y poner la mano sobre la 
tapa para mantenerla en su lugar durante el 
funcionamiento, evitando así que el contenido 
del interior pueda derramarse. Cuando utilice 
la batidora con líquidos calientes, llene la jarra 
sólo hasta la mitad de su capacidad. 

- No es necesario que detenga el funciona-
miento de la batidora si desea añadir más 
ingredientes. Simplemente debe desenroscar 
el accesorio medidor integrado en la tapa, re-
tirarlo e introducir los nuevos ingredientes a 
través del orificio (B4). A continuación, vuelva 
a colocar el accesorio medidor en la tapa y gí-
relo. Recuerde que no debe exceder en ningún 
caso la cantidad máxima de 1250 ml. 

- Si algún trozo de alimento se ha quedado 
atascado en los laterales de la jarra, apague 

la batidora. Las cuchillas continuarán mo-
viéndose durante unos segundos hasta parar 
totalmente. Levante la tapa y retire el trozo 
del lugar en el que ha quedado obstruido. Si 
utiliza algún cubierto para ello, manténgalo 
alejado de las cuchillas a una distancia pru-
dente para evitar posibles accidentes. Una 
vez realizada esta operación, reanude el fun-
cionamiento de la batidora.  

- Cuando termine de utilizar el aparato, gire el 
interruptor hasta la posición 0 y espere hasta 
que las cuchillas dejen de moverse antes de 
proceder a retirar la tapa de la jarra o retirar 
la jarra de la base del motor. No intente reti-
rar la jarra de la base del motor si el motor 
todavía está en funcionamiento. Por último, 
desenchufe el aparato de la toma eléctrica y 
disfrute de los resultados.

lIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO

Limpie la jarra de la batidora después de cada 
uso para evitar que los residuos se depositen 
en el interior de la jarra. En primer lugar, com-
pruebe que el aparato esté apagado y desco-
nectado de la toma de corriente.
Para prolongar considerablemente la vida útil 
de su batidora, le recomendamos lavar a mano 
la jarra en lugar de hacerlo en el lavavajillas. Si 
el agua entrara en contacto con el mecanismo 
de unión de la jarra con las cuchillas, este me-
canismo podría perder el lubricante especial 
que lleva en su interior para poder girar y la 
vida útil del aparato se iría reduciendo gradual-
mente con cada lavado.
La forma más rápida y más adecuada para lim-
piar la jarra de la batidora es hacer uso de la 
función de autolimpieza: 
- Llene la jarra de la batidora hasta la mitad 

con agua caliente y añada una pequeña can-
tidad de detergente lavavajillas líquido. 

- Coloque la tapa y el accesorio medidor ade-
cuadamente. 

- Mantenga la velocidad intermitente «Tur-
bo» (B3) pulsada durante varios segundos. 
El agua caliente con detergente lavavajillas 
líquido diluido desprenderá los residuos ad-
heridos en el interior de la jarra. 

- Retire la jarra de la base del motor y tire el 
agua sucia. Si todavía quedara algún res-
to en el interior de la jarra,  utilice un paño 
mojado o una esponja con estropajo no-raya 
para quitarlo. Recuerde tener mucho cuidado 
siempre y mantener sus manos lejos de las 
cuchillas para evitar accidentes, ya que están 
muy afiladas. 

- Utilice agua jabonosa y un paño húmedo para 
limpiar la parte exterior de la jarra, la tapa y el 
accesorio medidor. A continuación, aclárelos 
y séquelos bien antes de volver a colocarlos. 
Si introduce estas partes en el lavavajillas, los 
acabados de las superficies pueden verse al-
terados. 

- Si no limpia la jarra inmediatamente des-
pués de utilizarla, los residuos que se queden 
pegados serán difíciles de eliminar. En este 
caso, puede probar a utilizar un cepillo de 
nylon para limpiar la parte interior de la jarra. 
Si esto no funcionara, pique varios cubitos 
de hielo en la jarra de la batidora a velocidad 
máxima, esto le ayudará a despegar las sus-
tancias adheridas. 

- Limpie la parte exterior del motor con un 
paño húmedo y limpio. 

- No introduzca nunca la base del motor en 
agua o en cualquier otro líquido. 

- No utilice productos de limpieza fuertes ni 
disolventes abrasivos.

AdVERTENCIAS dE dEPOSI-
CIÓN / ElIMINACIÓN

Nuestras mercancías cuentan con un 
embalaje optimizado para su transporte. 

Éste consiste – por principio- en materiales no 
contaminantes que deberán ser entregados 
como materia prima secundaria al servicio lo-
cal de eliminación de basuras y reciclaje. 
Antes de eliminar el aparato, usted debe en pri-
mer lugar hacer notar de manera visible que 
el mismo no funciona y asegurarse de elimi-
narlo en conformidad con las leyes nacionales 
vigentes. Su Minorista, Ayuntamiento o Munici-
pio le puede suministrar información detallada 
acerca de esto.

Este aparato tiene una etiqueta en 
conformidad con la Directriz Europea 
2012/19/EU – concerniente a los 
aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos 

usados (equipos eléctricos y electrónicos de 
desecho – WEEE). Este producto no deberá 
eliminarse junto con la basura doméstica. Este 
producto deberá eliminarse en un lugar autori-
zado para reciclar aparatos eléctricos y elec-
trónicos. La directriz determina el marco para 
devolver y reciclar aparatos y es de aplicación 
en toda la Unión Europea. Por favor, pregunte a 
su distribuidor acerca de las medidas de depo-
sición / eliminación actuales.

BSH Electrodomésticos España, S.A.

C.I.F. : A-28-893550
C/ Itaroa, nº 1, 31.620 HUARTE (Navarra)
España



AR
تعليمات الأمان

  إقرأ بتمعن تعليمات 

الإستعمال قبل إستعمال 

الجهاز لأول مرة. حافظ عليها 

لمراجعات في المستقبل. 

فقد يؤدي عدم الالتزام 

بهذه التعليمات إلى وقوع 

الحوادث.

  هذه الأجهزة يمكن أن 

يستخدمها الأشخاص الذين 

يعانون من نقص في القدرات 

البدنية أو الحسية أو العقلية 

أو الذين ليس لديهم قدر 

كاف من الخبرة والمعرفة 

إذا تم الإشراف عليهم أو 

توجيههم إلى كيفية استخدام 

الجهاز بالطريقة الآمنة 

واستوعبوا المخاطر المرتبطة 

باستخدام الجهاز. لا يجوز 

للأطفال العبث بالجهاز.

  لا يسمح للأطفال باستخدام 

الجهاز. يجب إبعاد الجهاز 

والكابل الخاص به عن متناول 

الأطفال.

  تجنب لمس العناصر 

المتحركة.

  افصل الجهاز باستمرار من 

مصدر الطاقة إذا ابتعد عنه 

من يراقبه وكذلك قبل 

تجميعه أو فكه أو تنظيفه.

  يجب الحذر عند التعامل مع 

الشفرات الحادة وعند تفريغ 

الإناء وأثناء التنظيف.

  إفصل الخلاطة عن التيار 

الكهربائي قبل تغيير 

المكملات أو الأجزاء التي 

تتحرك أثناء إشتغال 

الخلاطة.

  قم بربط الحهاز فقط بالضغط 

المشار إليه في صفيحة 

المواصفات.

  هذا الجهاز قابل للإستعمال الغذائي.

  هذا الجهاز مصمم بالخصوص للإستعمال 

المنزلي.

  إستعمل دائما الخلاطة فوق قاعدة مستوية 

وقارة.

  الهدف من هذا الخلاط هو أن يتم استخدامه 

في المنزل والتطبيقات المشابهة، مثل:

-  مناطق المطابخ في المتاجر والمكاتب وغيرها   

من بيئات العمل،

-  المزارع،  

-  من قبل العملاء في الفنادق ودور الإقامة   

وغيرها من البيئات المخصصة للإقامة بها،

-  في بيئات فنادق الإقامة الليلية والإفطار فقط.  

  لاتستخدم الجهاز بالأيدي مبللة.

  لاتدخل أدوات حديدية كالسكاكين والشوكات 

بداخل الكوب أثناء إشتغال الجهاز.

  إستعمال لوازم إضافية غير مسلمة من طرف 

الصانع قد تعرض لخطر الحوادث.

  لاتقم بتشغيل الجهاز فارغا.

  لاتقم بوضع الجهاز بالقرب من مصادر للحرارة 

وتجنب لمس الخيط الكهربائي لمساحات 

ساخنة.

  لاتشغل الجهاز والخيط الكهربائي ملفوفا.

  لاتقم بتركيب أو إزالة جرة الخلاطة أثناء 

إستعمال الجهاز.

  لا تفتح غطاء الجهاز حتى يتوقف المحرك تماما.

  لاتتركا لجهاز مشتغلا بدون مراقبة وخاصة 

بالقرب من الأطفال.

  قم بفصل الجهاز عن التيار الكهربائي عند عدم 

إستعماله.

  لاتفصل الجهاز عن قاعدة الربط الكهربائي عن 

طريق جر الخيط الكهربائي ولاتترك هذا الأخير 

معلقا.

  قبل الشروع في تنظيف الجهاز تأكد من أنه 

مفصول عن التيار الكهربائي.

  لايجب إدخال الجهاز في الماء أو في أي سائل 

آخر.

  لا تستعمل الخلاطة إذا كانت السكين مضرورة.

  لاتقم بتشغيل الجهاز إذا كان الخيط الكهربائي 

أو الوصلة الكهربائية مضرورين أو إذا لاحظت 

أن الجهاز لايشتغل بصفة مضبوطة.

  تنبيه: للنقص من أخطار الحريق أو التفريغات 

الكهربائية، لاتقم أبدا بإزالة السدادات. لاتوجد 

بداخل الجهاز معدات قابلة للمعالجة من طرف 

المستعمل.

الأجزاء ومفاتيح التحكم

 في التشغيل

1 الغطاء
2 كوب القياس

3 الوعاء الزجاجي المزود بمؤشر للمستوى
4 وحدة المحرك
5 محدد السرعة

6 الأقدام المطاطية غير القابلة للانزلاق

التشغيل والاستخدام

قبل استخدام الجهاز للمرة الأولى، قم بغسل الأجزء التي   -

ستلامس الأطعمة ثم قم بتجفيفها )انظر القسم »التنظيف 

والصيانة«(.

قم بوضع المكونات في الوعاء بعد الانتهاء من تقطيعها   -

أولًا إلى قطع صغيرة. ابعد يديك دائمًا عن الشفرات. لا 

تقم بتشغيل الجهاز وهو فارغ، لأن ذلك يمكن أن يؤدي 

إلى زيادة سخونته، كذلك لا تتجاوز الحد الأقصى للسعة 

وهو 1250 ميللي لتر.

قم بإضافة بعض السوائل أثناء خلط المكونات الجافة أو   -

أثناء سحق الثلج. لا تقم بسكب السوائل الساخنة للغاية 

A

B

أو التي تغلي في الوعاء.

تحقق من ضبط محدد السرعة على الوضع B1( 0( وقم   -

بوضع القابس في منفذ التيار.

ضع الوعاء على المحرك. قد تحتاج إلى إدارته قليلًا   -

لمحاذاة الآذان الموجودة في قاعدة الوعاء مع تلك 

الآذان الموجودة في الجزء العلوي من وحدة المحرك. 

تم تزويد الخلاط بمفتاح أمان لمنع تشغيل المحرك إلا 

إذا تواجد الوعاء في مكانه.

لا تستخدم الخلاط دون تغطيته بالغطاء. قم بوضع الغطاء   -

.)B2( وكوب القياس بشكل صحيح قبل البدء

:)B1( يشتمل محدد سرعة الخلاط على أربعة أوضاع  -

الجهاز في وضع إيقاف التشغيل.   - 0

سرعة منخفضة، تستخدم بشكل أساسي للسوائل   - 1

والاستخدامات التي تنطوي على مواد خفيفة.

سرعة عالية، تناسب المكونات الصلبة   - 2

والاستخدامات التي تنطوي على مواد ثقيلة. 

تربو - سرعة نبضات مبرمجة )B3(. تناسب سحق 

الثلج. توفر هذه الوظيفة دفعات قصيرة بسرعات 

عالية، وهي تسمح للخلاط بالعمل باستخدام النبضات 

التي تساعد على الحصول على نتائج جودة أعلى. في 

هذا الوضع، يكون المقبض مغلقًا باستخدام الزنبرك، 

وللعودة إلى الوضع 0 مرة أخرى يتوجب عليك فقط 

تحرير المقبض، الذي سيعود إلى الوضع 0 مباشرة. 

اختر السرعة المناسبة باستخدام محدد السرعة لبدء   -

تشغيل الخلاط. لا تقم بتشغيل المحرك بشكل مستمر 

لمدة تزيد على دقيقتين لتجنب السخونة الزائدة. بعد 

دقيقتين، قم بإيقاف تشغيل الجهاز لعدة دقائق، لكي 

يتسنى للخلاط أن يبرد. 

في درجات الحرارة العالية، يمكن أن يضعف الغطاء   -

بشكل كافٍ بما يقلل من درجة إحكام غلقه، مما 

يسمح بتسرب محتويات الوعاء، وبالتالي، عند خلط 

السوائل الدافئة أو الساخنة، اختر أبطأ سرعة في محدد 

السرعات وضع يدك على الغطاء لتثبيته في مكانه أثناء 

الخلط. لا تقم بملء الوعاء إلى أكثر من نصفه. 

إذا رغبت في إضافة المزيد من المكونات أثناء تشغيل   -

الخلاط، فلا يتوجب عليك إيقاف تشغيله. كل ما عليك 

هو إدارة كوب القياس عكس اتجاه دوران عقارب 

الساعة من الغطاء، ثم رفعه وإزالته، ووضع المكونات 

الجديدة عبر الفتح )B4(. وبعد ذلك، أعد وضع كوب 

القياس مرة أخرى وأداه في نفس اتجاه دوران عقارب 

الساعة لإغلاقه مرة أخرى. تذكر أنه ينبغي عدم تجاوز 

الحد الأقصى وهو 1250 مللي لتر. 

إذا رغبت في تقليب الأطعمة التي تلتصق بجدران   -

الوعاء، فأوقف تشغيل الجهاز أولا. يمكن أن تستمر 

الشفرات في الدوران لفترة وجيزة بعد إيقاف تشغيل 

الجهاز. ابعد المعالق عن الشفرات بمسافة كافية 

لتجنب وقوع الحوادث. 

بعد الانتهاء من استخدام الخلاط، أعد تدوير المقبض   -

إلى الوضع 0 وانتظر إلا أن تتوقف الشفرات عن 

الدوران قبل إزالة الغطاء من على الوعاء أو إزالة 

الوعاء من على وحدة الموتور. لا تحاول رفع الوعاء 

عن وحدة المحرك أثناء دوران المحرك. وفي النهاية، 

افصل الجهاز عن مصدر الطاقة الرئيسي واستمتع بما 

تحصل عليه. 

التنظيف والصيانة

قم بتنظيف وعاء الخلاط بعد كل استخدام للحيلولة دون 

تراكم بقايا الأطعمة في الوعاء. في البداية، تحقق من أن 

الجهاز متوقف عن العمل، ومن أنه مفصول عند مصدر 

التيار الرئيسي. 

لضمان الاستمتاع بفترة عمر طويلة للخلاط، نوصي بغسل 

الوعاء باليد، بدلًا من تنظيفه في غلاسة الأطباق الكهربية. 

إذا وصل الماء إلى الآلية التي تصل بين الوعاء والشفرات، 

فقد تفقد هذه الآلية التزييت الخاص بها والذي يساعدها 

على الدوران، وبالتالي يمكن أن تقل عمر خدمة الخلاط 

بشكل تدريجي مع كل مرة يتم فيها غسل الجهاز. 

الطريقة الأفضل والأسرع لتنظيف الوعاء هي استخدام 

وظيفة التنظيف الذاتي:

قم بملء الوعاء حتى نصفه بالماء الساخن وقم بإضافة   -

مقدار صغير من سائل الغسيل. 

قم بوضع الغطاء وكوب القياس بشكل صحيح.   -

اختر وظيفة الدوران المتقطع »التربو« )B3( وقم   -

بتشغيلها لعدة ثواني. يساعد الماء الساخن المضاف 

إليه سائل التنظيف على إزالة بقايا الأطعمة العالقة في 

الوعاء. 

قم برفع الوعاء من على المحرك وتخلص من الماء   -

غير النظيف. إذا كانت هناك المزيد من البقايا القليلة 

داخل الوعاء، فيمكنك استخدام قطعة قماش مبللة أو 

اسفنجة لا تساعد على الخدش لإزالة هذه البقايا. ابعد 

يديك دائمًا عن الشفرات لتجنب وقوع الحوادث، فتلك 

الشفرات حادة. 

استخدم الماء المضاف إليه الصابون وقطعة قماش   -

رطبة لتنظيف الجزء الخارجي من الوعاء، والغطاء، 

وكوب القياس. بعد الانتهاء من ذلك، قم بشطف هذه 

المكونات وتجفيفها جيدًا قبل إعادة تجميعها مرة 

أخرى. إذا قمت بوضع هذه المكونات في غسالة 

الأطباق الكهربية، فقد تتأثر اللمسات النهائية الموجودة 

على الجهاز.

إذا لم تقم بتنظيف الوعاء على الفور بعد استخدامه   -

مباشرة، فإن إزالة البقايا الملتصقة به لن تكون أمرًا 

سهلًا للغاية. ثم يمكنك استخدام فرشاة من النايلون 

لتنظيف الجزء الداخلي من الوعاء. إذا لم يجد ذلك 

نفعًا، فقم بسحق بعض قطع الثلج في الوعاء، فقد يؤدي 

ذلك إلى إزاحة البقايا. 

قم بمسح السطح الخارجي من المحرك باستخدام   -

قطعة قماش نظيفة ورطبة. 

لا تغمس وحدة المحرك في الماء أو في أي سوائل   -

أخرى. 

لا تستخدم مواد التنظيف الكاشطة أو الخشنة.  -

ملاحظة تتعلق بالتخلص من الجهاز

تقوم الشركة بتوفير البضائع الخاصة بها في أغلفة 

محسنة. والسبب في ذلك هو استخدام المواد التي 

لا تؤدي إلى حدوث التلوث والتي يجب أن يتم تسليمها 

إلى خدمة التخلص من الفضلات كمواد خامة ثانوية. 

قبل التخلص من الجهاز المستخدم، يجب أن تقوم بجعل 

الجهاز غير قابل للتشغيل في البداية، ويجب أن تتحقق 

من التخلص منه بما يتوافق مع القوانين المحلية السارية. 

يمكن أن يوفر لك الموزع الذي تتعامل معه أو البلدية 

أو المجلس المحلي معلومات تفصيلية حول هذا الأمر.

هذا الجهاز مميز على أنه يتوافق مع التوجيه 

الأوروبي EU/19/2012 – فيما يتعلق 

بالأجهزة الإلكترونية والكهربية )فضلات 

الأجهزة الكهربية والإلكترونية – WEEE(. يجب ألا يتم 

التخلص من هذا المنتج مع الفضلات المنزلية. يجب أن 

يتم التخلص من هذا المنتج في مكان معتمد لإعادة 

تدوير الأجهزة الكهربية والإلكترونية. تحدد الإرشادات 

إطار عمل إعادة وتدوير الأجهزة المستخدمة الساري في 

مختلف أرجاء الاتحاد الأوربي. الرجاء سؤال الموزع الذي 

تتعامل معه حول وسائل التخلص المستخدمة حاليًا.

d’une montre pour la verrouiller de nouveau. 
Rappelez-vous que la quantité maximale de 
1250 ml ne doit pas être dépassée. 

- Si vous devez mélanger des aliments coin-
cés aux bords de la cruche, éteignez d’abord 
l’appareil. Les lames peuvent continuer à 
tourner pendant un moment. Gardez les 
cuillères ou spatules à bonne distance des 
lames pour éviter les accidents. 

- Lorsque vous avez terminez d’utiliser le 
mixeur, tournez le bouton sur la position 0 
et attentez jusqu’à ce que les lames arrêtent 
de bouger avant de retirer le couvercle de la 
cruche ou de retirer la cruche du bloc-moteur. 
Ne tentez pas de retirer la cruche du bloc-
moteur si le moteur fonctionne toujours. En-
fin, débranchez l’appareil de la prise secteur 
et appréciez les résultats. 

NETTOYAgE ET MAINTENANCE

Nettoyez la cruche du mixeur après chaque 
utilisation pour empêcher l’accumulation de 
résidus à l’intérieur de la cruche. Tout d’abord, 
vérifiez que l’appareil est éteint et débranché de 
la prise secteur. 
Pour garantir une longue durée de service du 
mixeur, il est recommandé de laver la cruche à 
main au lieu de la laver dans le lave-vaisselle. 
Si de l’eau entre en contact avec le mécanisme 
qui joint la cruche aux lames, ce mécanisme 
perdra le lubrifiant qui lui permet de tourner et 
la durée de vie du fonctionnement du mixeur 
diminuera graduellement après chaque lavage. 
La manière la plus efficace et rapide de netto-
yer la cruche est d’utiliser la fonction d’auto-
nettoyage :
- Remplissez la cruche jusqu’à la moitié avec 

de l’eau chaude et ajouter une petite quantité 
de liquide de lavage. 

- Placez le couvercle et la tasse graduée co-
rrectement. 

- Sélectionnez la fonction intermittente “ Tur-
bo ” (B3) pendant plusieurs secondes. L’eau 
chaude avec liquide de lavage supprimera les 
résidus coincés à l’intérieur de la cruche. 

- Enlevez la cruche du bloc-moteur et je-
tez l’eau sale. S’il y a encore des résidus à 
l’intérieur de la cruche, vous pouvez utiliser 
un tissu mouillé ou une éponge à récurer non 
abrasive pour les enlever. Éloignez toujours 
vos mains des lames pour éviter les acci-
dents, elles sont aiguisées. 

- Utilisez de l’eau savonneuse et un tissu moui-
llé pour nettoyer la partie externe de la cru-
che, le couvercle et la tasse graduée. Après 

ceci, rincez et séchez-les avec précaution 
avant de les réassembler. Si vous insérez ces 
pièces dans le lave-vaisselle, la finition de la 
surface peut être affectée. 

- Si vous ne nettoyez pas la cruche immédia-
tement après l’avoir utilisé, retirez les résidus 
collés ne sera pas facile. Vous pouvez alors 
utiliser une brosse en nylon pour nettoyer la 
partie intérieure de la cruche. Si cela ne fonc-
tionne pas, pilez des glaçons dedans, ceci 
déplacera les particules. 

- Essuyez l’extérieur du bloc-moteur avec un 
tissu mouillé propre. 

- N’immergez pas le bloc-moteur dans de l’eau 
ou tout autre liquide. 

- N’utilisez pas de décapants ou de dissolvants 
puissants ou abrasifs.

CONSEIl SUR lA MISE AU REBUT

Nos produits sont fournis dans des em-
ballages optimisés. Ceci consiste princi-

palement à utiliser des matières non contami-
nantes qui doivent être remis au service de 
mise au rebut local comme matières premières 
secondaires. 
Avant de jeter un appareil usagé, vous devez 
d’abord le rendre hors service et être certain de 
le mettre au rebut en conformité aux lois natio-
nales actuelles. Votre revendeur, mairie ou con-
seil local peuvent vous fournir des informations 
détaillées sur ceci.

Cet appareil est étiqueté en conformi-
té à la Directive Européenne 2012/19/
EU – concernant les appareils usagés 
électriques et électroniques (waste 

electrical and electronic equipment – WEEE). 
Ce produit doit être mis au rebut avec les dé-
chets domestiques. Ce produit doit être mis au 
rebut à un endroit autorisé pour le recyclage 
d’appareils électriques et électroniques. Les di-
rectives déterminent le cadre de retour et de 
recyclage des appareils usagés comme appli-
cable à travers l‘UE. Veuillez demander à votre 
revendeur des informations sur les moyens 
actuels de mise au rebut.

PT
INSTRUÇÕES dE SEgURANÇA

  Leia atentamente estas 
instruções antes de usar 
o aparelho pela primei-
ra vez. Guarde-as para 
futuras consultas. A in-
observância destas ins-
truções podem levar a 
um accidente.

  Os aparelhos só pode 
ser utilizadso por pes-
soas com capacidades 
físicas, sensoriais ou 
mentais limitadas ou 
pessoas com falta de 
experiência ou conhe-
cimento, caso tenham 
recebido supervisão ou  
formação sobre a uti-
lização do aparelho de 
forma segura e se per-
ceberem os perigos 
inerentes. As crianças 
não devem utilizar este 
aparelho como um brin-
quedo.

  Este aparelho não deve 
ser usado por crianças. 
Mantenha o ferro e o 
respectivo cabo de li-
gação fora do alcance 
das crianças.

  Evite o contacto com as 
partes móveis.

  Deslique sempre o apa-
relho da tomada, se o 
deixar sem vigilância e 

antes de o montar, des-
montar ou limpar.

  Devem ser tomados 
cuidados ao manusear 
as lâminas de corte afia-
das, ao esvaziar a taça e 
durante a limpeza.

  Desconecte o aparel-
ho antes de mudar os 
acessórios ou aceder a 
partes que se possam 
mover durante o funcio-
namento da liquidifica-
dora.

  Ligue-o unicamente à 
tensão indicada na pla-
ca de características.

  Este aparelho está capacitado para uso 
alimentar.

  Este aparelho foi desenhado exclusiva-
mente para uso doméstico.

  Utilize sempre a batedeira sobre uma 
superfície nivelada e estável.

  Este aparelho destina-se a fins do-
mésticos e a aplicações similares tais 
como:

 –  Cozinhas de pessoal em áreas co-
merciais, empresas e outros locais 
de trabalho;

 –  Quintas;
 –  Clientes em hoteis, moteis e outro 

tipo de locais de residencia;
 –  Tipo de locais como pensões.

  Não utilize o aparelho com as mãos 
molhadas.

  Enquanto o aparelho estiver em fun-
cionamento não introduza utensílios 
como facas ou garfos no interior do 
jarro.

  O uso de acessórios não fornecidos 
pelo fabricante poderá causar aciden-
tes.

  Não ponha o aparelho em funciona-
mento quando este estiver vazio.

  Não ponha o aparelho perto de fontes 
de calor e evite que o cabo toque em 
superfícies quentes.

  Não ponha o aparelho em funciona-

mento estando o cabo enrolado.
  Não monte nem desmonte o jarro da 

batedeira enquanto o aparelho estiver 
em funcionamento.

  Não abra a tampa da batedeira até que 
o motor tenha parado.

  Não deixe o aparelho em funciona-
mento sem o vigiar, principalmente se 
existirem crianças por perto.

  Desligue o aparelho da rede quando 
não estiver a utilizá-lo.

  Nunca desligue o aparelho puxando 
pelo cabo nem deixe este ultimo pen-
durado.

  Antes de efectuar a sua limpeza com-
prove que o aparelho está desligado.

  NÃO DEVERÁ MERGULHAR O COR-
PO MOTOR EM ÁGUA NEM EM NEN-
HUM OUTRO LIQUIDO.

  Não utilize a batedeira se a lâmina esti-
ver danificada.

  Não o ponha em funcionamento se o 
cabo ou a ficha estiverem estragados 
ou se observar que o aparelho não fun-
ciona correctamente.

  ATENÇÃO: Para diminuir o perigo de 
incêndios ou de descargas eléctricas, 
não retire nenhuma das tampas. No in-
terior não existem peças que possam 
ser manipuladas pelo usuário. As repa-
rações e mudanças de cabo deverão 
ser realizadas exclusivamente por um 
Serviço Técnico Autorizado.

COMPONENTES E  
ElEMENTOS dE COMANdO

1  Tampa 

2  Copo de medida 

3  Jarro de vidro com indicador de nível

4  Motor  

5  Selector de Velocidade 

6  Suporte de borracha antiderrapante

OPERAÇÃO E USO

- Antes de usar pela primeira vez, lave seque as 
partes que irão entrar em contacto com a co-
mida (veja a seção “Limpeza e Manutenção”).

- Adicione os ingredientes no jarro depois de 
cortá-los em pequenos pedaços. Sempre 
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mantenha suas mãos longe das lâminas. Não 
coloque o aparelho em funcionamento se o 
mesmo estiver vazio, visto que pode causar su-
peraquecimento; e nunca exceda a quantidade 
máxima de 1250 ml.

- Adicione água quando estiver misturando in-
gredientes secos ou triturando gelo. Não de-
rrame líquidos muito quentes ou em ebulição 
dentro do jarro. 

- Verifique se a velocidade está ajustada na po-
sição 0 (B1) e conecte a ficha na tomada.  

- Coloque o jarro na caixa do motor. É possível 
que seja necessário girar levemente para alin-
har as peças de apoio na base do jarro com as 
peças de apoio na parte de cima da unidade 
de motor. Na liquidificadora há uma chave de 
segurança instalada, para prevenir que o motor 
comece a funcionar a menos que o jarro esteja 
colocado no lugar correcto.

- Não use a liquidificadora se estiver sem a tam-
pa. Posicione correctamente a tampa e o copo 
de medição antes de começar (B2).

- O selector de velocidade da liquidificadora tem 
4 posições (B1):
0 - O aparelho está desligado. 
1 - Baixa velocidade, usada principalmente 
para líquidos e misturas leves.  
2 - Alta velocidade, adequado para ingredientes 
sólidos e misturas pesadas. 
Turbo - Velocidade de impulso programado 
(B3). Apropriado para triturar gelo. Esta funcção 
lhe dará um pequeno estouro na alta velocida-
de, e permitirá que a liquidificadora trabalhe 
usando vibrações que permitam resultados de 
alta qualidade. Nessa posição o botão é carre-
gado a corda mola e para retornar à posição 0 
tem-se apenas que liberar o botão, que retorna-
rá directamente para a posição 0.

- Seleccione a velocidade adequada com o se-
lector para iniciar a liquidificadora. Não deixe o 
motor em funcionamento por mais de 2 minu-
tos, visando evitar superaquecimento. Depois 
de 2 minutos, desligue o aparelho por alguns 
minutos para que a liquidificadora arrefecer-se. 

- Em altas temperatures, a tampa pode abran-
dar-se o suficiente para perder a vedação, per-
mitindo que o conteúdo do jarro vaze. Então, ao 
misturar líquidos quentes ou mornos, seleccio-
ne a velocidade mais lento no selector de ve-
locidade e coloque a mão em cima da tampa 
para segurá-la enquanto estiver misturando. 
Não encha mais que a metade do jarro. 

- Se desejar adicionar mais ingredientes en-
qüanto a liquidificadora estiver funcionando, 
não é necessário desligá-la. Apenas gire o copo 
de medição no sentido anti-horário da tampa, 
levante-o e então derrame os novos ingredien-

tes através do buraco (B4). Depois disso, re-
posicione o copo de medição e gire no sentido 
horário para travá-lo novamente. Lembre-se 
que não deve exceder a quantidade de 1250 
ml. 

- Se tiver que mexer na comida que fica presa 
nas laterais do jarro, primeiro desligue o apa-
relho. As lâminas podem continuar girando 
algum tempo depois. Mantenha colheres e 
espátulas à uma boa distância das lâminas 
para evitar accidente. 

- Quando terminar de usar a liquidificadora gire 
o botão para a posição 0 e aguarde até que as 
lâminas parem de mover-se antes de remover 
a tampa do jarro ou remover o jarro da unida-
de de motor. Não tente remover o jarro se o 
motor ainda estiver funcionando. Finalmente, 
desconecte o aparelho da tomada e aprecie o 
resultado. 

lIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO

Sempre limpe a liquidificadora depois de usá-la 
para evitar que resíduos. Primeiramente, verifi-
que se o aparelho está desligado e desconec-
tado da tomada. 
Para garantir vida longa à liquidificadora, reco-
mendamos lavar manualmente o jarro ao invés 
de lavá-la na máquina de lavar loiças. Se água 
entrar em contacto com o mecanismo que 
junta o jarro e as lâminas, o mesmo perderá a 
lubrificação que o auxilia a girar e a vida útil da 
liquidificadora diminuirá gradualmente a cada 
lavagem. 
A melhor e mais rápida maneira de limpar o ja-
rro é utilizando a funcção autolimpante:
- Encha o jarro até a metade com água quente e 

adicione uma pequena quantidade de produc-
to de limpeza líquido. 

- Coloque a tampa e o copo de medição. 
- Seleccione a funcção intermitente “Turbo” 

(B3) por alguns segundos. A água quente com 
o detergente líquido removerá os resíduos re-
manescentes de dentro do jarro. 

- Retire o jarro da base do motor e jogue a água 
fora. Se ainda restar uma pequena quantidade 
de resíduos dento do jarro, pode-se utilizar um 
tecido húmido ou uma esponja que não ris-
que para removê-los. Sempre mantenha suas 
mãos longe das lâminas para evitar accciden-
tes, elas são afiadas. 

- Utilize água com sabão e um tecido húmido-
para limpar a parte externa do jarro, a tempa 
e o copo de medição. Após, enxagüe e seque 
cuidadosamente antes de reuní-las novamen-
te. Se inserir essas partes dentro da máquina 

de lavar loiças, o acabamento da superfície 
das peças podem ser afectadas. 

- Se não limpar o jarro imediatamente após o 
uso, a remoção os resíduos colados não será 
tão fácil. Nesse caso, pode-se usar uma es-
cova de nylon para limpar a parte interna do 
jarro. Se isso não funcionar, pressione alguns 
cubos de gelo sobre os resíduos, isso moverá 
as partículas. 

- Seque a parte externa da unidade de motor 
com um tecido limpo e húmido. 

- Não insira a unidade de motor na água ou 
qualquer outro líquido. 

- Não use produtos de limpezas ásperos ou 
abrasivos, nem solventes.

AVISO SOBRE dESCARTE

Nosso productos vêem em embalagem 
optimizadas. Isto consiste basicamente 

em usar materiais não poluentes que devem 
ser entregues como matéria prima secundária 
ao serviço local de eliminação de lixos. 
Antes de descartar um aparelho usado, deve-
se certificar de que o mesmo esteja inoperante 
e de descartá-lo de acordo com as leis na-
cionais vigentes. A sua Câmara Municipal ou 
município informá-lo-á sobre as possibilidades 
de deposição / eliminação para os aparelhos 
em desuso.

Este aparelho é rotulado de acordo 
com a Directiva Européia 2012/19/EU 
– referente a aparelhos eléctricos e 
electrônicos usados (equipamento 

eléctrico e electrônico desnecessário – WEEE). 
Este producto não deve ser descartado junto 
com lixo doméstico. Este produto deve ser 
descartado em lugar autorizado para recicla-
gem de aparelhos eléctricos e electrônicos. As 
diretrizes determinam o sistema de retorno e 
reciclagem de aparelhos usados na EU. Favor, 
perguntar ao seu vendedor sobre os meios de 
disposição dos aparelhos.

HU
FONTOS TUdNIVAlÓK

  Olvassa el figyelme-
sen ezt az útmutatót, és 
tartsa meg későbbi pro-
blémák tisztázása érde-
kében. Az utasítások be 
nem tartása balesethez 
vezethet.

  Testi, érzékszervi vagy 
szellemi fogyatékkal 
élők, illetve tapasztalat 
vagy ismeretek hiányá-
ban hozzá nem értő sze-
mélyek használhatják 
a készüléket megfelelő 
felügyelet vagy a 
készülék biztonságos 
használatára vonatko-
zó útmutatások mellett, 
amennyiben megér-
tették a használattal járó 
veszélyeket. Ügyeljen, 
hogy a gyermekek ne 
használják a készüléket 
játékszerként.

  Gyermekek nem hasz-
nálhatják e készüléket. 
Gyermekek által el nem 
érhető helyen tartsa a 
készüléket és annak 
hálózati kábelét.

  Ne érintse a mozgó 
alkatrészeket.

  Mindig bontsa a készülék 
hálózati feszültség csat-
lakozását, mielőtt fe-
lügyelet nélkül hagyja 

  Ne helyezze a készüléket forró felüle-
tek mellé, és ügyeljen arra, hogy a kábel 
ne érintsen meleg felületeket. 

  Ne használja a készüléket feltekert ká-
bellel.

  Ne szerelje le, vagy fel a turmixgép 
tálját mialatt a készülék mőködésben 
van.

  Ne vegye le a turmixgép fedelét, mielőtt 
a motor le nem állt.

  Ne hagyja a készüléket mőködése so-
rán magára. Ügyeljen rá, ha gyerekek is 
a közelben tartózkodnak. 

  Kapcsolja ki a készüléket a használat 
után.

  Ne húzza ki a vezetéket rángatva a 
konnektorból, és ne hagyja a kábelt 
lógatott helyzetben.

  Győződjön meg tisztítás előtt arról, 
hogy a készülék kikapcsolt állapotban 
van-e.

  NE MERÍTSE A MOTORBLOKKOT VÍZ-
BE VAGY MÁS EGYÉB FOLYADÉKBA.

  Ne alkalmazza a turmixgépet, ha a 
penge meghibásodott.

  Ne használja a készüléket, ha a csat-
lakozó kábel vagy a dugó bármilyen 
károsodást szenvedett, vagy ha a 
készülék nem mőködik megfelelően, 
illetve ha megrongálódott.

  FIGYELEM: A tőzveszély illetve elektro-
mos kisülés elkerülése végett ne vegye 
le egyik fedelet sem. A készülék belse-
jében nincs olyan alkatrész, amelyet a 
használó kicserélhet. Meghibásodás 
esetén forduljon a jótállási javításokkal 
megbízott szerviz szakembereihez.

A KÉSZülÉK RÉSZEI ÉS 
KEZElőElEMEI

1  Fedél 

2  Adagolócsésze 

3  Üvegbögre szintjelzővel

4  Motoregység 

5  Sebességválasztó kapcsoló 

6  Csúszásmentes gumiláb

MŰKÖdTETÉS ÉS HASZNÁlAT

- A készülék első használata előtt mossa meg 
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azt, továbbá összesze-
relés, szétszerelés vagy 
tisztítás előtt.

  Körültekintően kell eljár-
nia az éles vágókés ke-
zelése, az edény ürítése 
és a tisztítás során.

  Csatlakoztassa le a 
hálózatról a készüléket, 
mielőtt egy tartozékot 
vagy a mixer bár-
mely részét kicserélné, 
vagy hozzáérne, amely 
működés közben moz-
gásban van.

  A készülék haszná-
lata előtt ellenőrizze 
az adattáblán, hogy 
a készülék mega-
dott feszültsége me-
gegyezik-e a hálózati 
feszültséggel.

  Ez a készülék csak élelmezési célra 
alkalmas.

  Ez a készülék csak háztartási célra 
készült.

  A turmixgépet használja mindig sima, 
egyenletes munkafelületen.

  Ez a készülék kizárólag otthoni haszná-
latra és ehhez hasonló felhasználásra 
készült, úgy mint:

 –  Személyzeti konyharészleg üzletek-
ben, irodákban és más munkahelye-
ken;

 – Farmházakban;
 –  Ügyfelek által szállodákban, motele-

kben és egyéb szálláshelyen;
 –  Ágy és reggeli típusú szállókban.

  Ne használja a készüléket vizes kézzel.
  Ne helyezzen a tálba fém részeket, 

mint késeket vagy villákat, mialatt a 
készülék mőködő állapotban van.

  A nem a gyártó által ajánlott alkatrés-
zek használata balesethez vezethet. 

  Ne kapcsolja be a készüléket üres álla-
potban.

és szárítsa meg azokat a részeket, amelyek 
élelmiszerekkel kerülnek kapcsolatba (Lásd a 
Tisztítás és karbantartás részt).

- Tegye be a bögrébe az apró darabokra vágott 
hozzávalókat. Tartsa távol kezét a késektől. 
Ne működtesse üresen a készüléket, mivel az 
túlmelegedhet, és soha ne lépje túl az 1250 
ml-es maximális mennyiséget.

- Száraz hozzávalók turmixolása vagy jég da-
rabolása közben adagoljon hozzá egy kevés 
folyadékot. Ne töltsön a bögrébe nagyon forró 
vagy forrásban levő folyadékot. 

- Ellenőrizze, hogy a sebességválasztó kapcsoló 
a 0 állásban van-e (B1) és helyezze feszültség 
alá a készüléket.  

- Tegye rá a bögrét a motorházra. Forgassa a 
bögrét, amíg a bögre alján levő peckek bele 
nem találnak a motorház tetején levő fülekbe. 
A turmixgép egy biztonsági kapcsolóval van 
ellátva, ami megakadályozza, hogy a motor 
működésbe jöjjön, ha a bögre nincs a helyén.

- Ne használja a turmixgépet a fedél né-
lkül. A gép bekapcsolása előtt helyezze el 
megfelelően a fedelet és az adagolócsészét is 
(B2).

- A turmixgép sebességválasztó kapcsolójának 
négy állása van (B1):
0 - A készülék ki van kapcsolva. 
1 - Kis sebesség, amely főleg folyadékok és 
könnyű műveletek esetén használható.  
2 - Nagy sebesség, szilárd hozzávalók és ne-
héz műveletek esetén használható. 
Turbó - Programozott impulzussebesség (B3). 
Jég darabolására használható. Ez a funkció 
egy pillanatnyi sebességnövelést biztosít; 
lehetővé teszi, hogy a turmixgép megszakí-
tásokkal működjön, ami jobb minőségű ered-
ményekhez vezet. Ebben az állásban a gomb 
rugós terhelésű és elengedése után egyből 
visszatér 0 állásba.

- A turmixgép bekapcsolására válassza ki a 
megfelelő sebességet a sebességválasztó 
kapcsolóval. A túlmelegedés elkerülésére ne 
működtesse a gépet folyamatosan több mint 
2 percig. 2 perc után kapcsolja ki a készüléket 
néhány percre és hagyja a turmixgépet 
lehűlni. 

- Magas hőmérsékleteken a fedél annyira me-
glazulhat, hogy elveszti vízzáró képességét, 
lehetővé téve, hogy a bögre tartalma kifolyjon, 
ezért meleg vagy forró folyadékok turmixo-
lásakor a legkisebb sebességet válassza, és 
tegye rá a kezét a fedélre, hogy helyben tartsa 
azt. Legfeljebb félig töltse meg a bögrét. 

- Ha a turmixgép működése közben még sze-
retne hozzávalókat adagolni, nem kell megállí-
tania azt. Forgassa el az adagolócsészét az óra 

járásával ellentétes irányba, emelje ki és öntse 
be a hozzávalókat a nyíláson keresztül (B4). 
Ezután helyezze vissza az adagolócsészét és 
forgassa az óra járásával megegyező irányba, 
annak rögzítésére. Ne feledje, hogy az 1250 
ml-es maximális mennyiséget nem szabad 
túllépnie. 

- Ha a bögre oldalaira ragadt élelmiszert kell 
elkevernie, először kapcsolja ki a készüléket. 
A kések még egy pillanatig tovább foroghat-
nak. A kanalakat és szedőlapátokat tartsa 
megfelelő távolságra a késektől a balesetek 
elkerülésére. 

- Ha többé nem használja a turmixgépet, for-
gassa a gombot 0 állásba és mielőtt eltávolí-
taná a fedőt a bögréről vagy a bögrét kivenné 
a motoregységből, várjon, amíg a kések me-
gállnak. A motor működése közben ne pró-
bálja meg kivenni a bögrét a motoregységből. 
Végül, áramtalanítsa a készüléket és élvezze 
az eredményeket. 

TISZTÍTÁS ÉS KARBANTARTÁS

A bögrét minden használat után tisztítsa meg, 
hogy megakadályozza az ételmaradékok 
lerakodását annak belsejében. Először is, 
ellenőrizze, hogy a készülék ki van-e kapcsolva 
és áramtalanítva van-e. 
A turmixgép hosszú élettartamának garantálá-
sára, mosogatógép használata helyett kézzel 
mossa meg a bögrét. Ha a bögrét a késekkel 
összekötő szerkezetbe víz kerül, a szerkezet 
forgását segítő kenőanyag feloldódik és a tur-
mixgép élettartama minden mosogatás után 
fokozatosan csökken. 
A bögrét a legjobban és leggyorsabban az ön-
tisztító funkció használatával moshatja meg:
- Töltse fel félig a bögrét forró vízzel és öntsön 

bele egy kevés mosogatófolyadékot. 
- Megfelelően rögzítse a fedelet és az adago-

lócsészét. 
- Használja néhány másodpercig a megszakí-

tásos Turbó funkciót (B3). A mosogatófolya-
dékos forró víz eltávolítja a bögre belsejére 
ragadt ételmaradékokat. 

- Távolítsa el a bögrét a motorházról és öntse 
ki a piszkos vizet. Ha a bögrében még ma-
radtak kisebb ételmaradékok, eltávolításukra 
használjon egy nedves rongyot vagy egy nem 
karcoló dörzsszivacsot. A balesetek elkerülé-
sére mindig tartsa távol a kezét a késektől, 
mivel azok élesek. 

- A bögre külső részének, a fedélnek és az 
adagolókanálnak tisztítására használjon sza-
ppanos vizet és egy nedves rongyot. Ezután, 

visszaszerelésük előtt, öblítse le és szárítsa 
meg ezeket. Ha mosogatógépbe teszi ezeket 
a részeket, felületük megkarcolódhat. 

- Ha nem azonnal használat után tisztítja meg 
a bögrét, a ráragadt ételmaradékok eltávo-
lítása nem lesz nagyon könnyű. Ezután, a 
bögre belső részének tisztítására egy nylon 
kefét is használhat. Ha ez nem vezet ered-
ményre, törjön el benne néhány jégkockát, ez 
elmozdítja a részecskéket. 

- A motoregység külső részét törölje le egy 
tiszta, nedves ronggyal. 

- Ne merítse a motoregységet vízbe vagy bár-
milyen más folyadékba. 

- Ne használjon durva vagy érdes tisztítószere-
ket vagy oldószereket.

ÁRTAlMATlANÍTÁSI ÚTMUTATÓ

Termékeink optimális csomagolásban 
kerülnek leszállításra. Ez alapvetően a 

nem szennyező anyagok használatának tulaj-
donítható, melyek a helyi szemétlerakó helyen 
leadhatóak, mint másodlagos nyersanyagok. 
A készülék kidobása előtt előbb jelölje meg 
észrevehető helyen, hogy nem működőképes, 
és bizonyosodjék meg arról, hogy az érvényes 
magyar törvények alapján ártalmatlanítja azt. 
Erről a forgalmazó, a polgármesteri hivatal 
vagy a helyi önkormányzat részletes informá-
cióval szolgál.

Ez a készülék a használt elektromos 
és elektronikai készülékekre vonatko-
zó (elektromos és elektronikai beren-
dezések hulladékai – WEEE) 2012/19/

EU európai irányelv szerint van címkézve. A 
termék nem dobható ki a háztartási szeméttel 
együtt. A termék az elektromos és elektronikai 
készülékek újrahasznosítására kijelölt helyen 
ártalmatlanítható. Az irányelv meghatározza az 
egész EU-ban érvényes keretet a használt 
készülékek visszajuttatására és újrahasznosítá-
sára. Az aktuális ártalmatlanítási eljárást 
illetően érdeklődjön a forgalmazónál.
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